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Sedro-Woolley Housing Authority
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Thursday, October 8, 2015
10:45 am
Hillsview Apartments

-Agenda-

Call to Order
Roll Call
Approval of Minutes

A. August 20, 2015 Board of Commissioners’ Meeting Minutes

Consent Items

A. Approval of Voucher Report August 1, 2015 to September 30, 2015

Resolution for Discussion & Approval

A. Resolution No. 450: Adoption of the Sedro-Woolley Housing
Authority combined 5-year and FY 2011 Annual Agency Plan

Financial Reports

A. August 2015 Financial Report

Housing Management Report

A. Housing Management Report for August & September 2015

Construction Update

New Business

Adjournment

Next Meeting
December 17, 2015
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SEDRO-WOOLLEY

August 20, 2015
Call to Order
The meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Sedro-Woolley Housing Authority
was called to order by Chair Laurie Fellers at 10:45 a.m. on Thursday, August 20, 2015 in
the Community Room of the Hillsview Apartments.
Roll Call
Present: ~Commissioner Laurie Fellers (Chair), Commissioner Reta Stephenson (Vice-
Chair), Commissioner Lee Elliot, Commissioner KB Johnson and
Commissioner Kacy Johnson
Approval of Minutes
Chair Fellers called for approval of the minutes of the June 18, 2015 Board of
Commissioners’ Meeting Minutes. Commissioner Kacy Johnson moved for approval of
the minutes, seconded by Commissioner KB Johnson. The motion to approve the
minutes unanimously passed.

Consent Items

A. Approval of Voucher Report — June 1, 2015 to July 31, 2015

The Voucher Report for June 1, 2015 to July 31, 2015 was presented to the Board of
Commissioners as contained in the meeting packets.

Commissioner KB Johnson moved for approval of the vouchers, seconded by
Commissioner Kacy Johnson and the motion unanimously passed.

Resolution for Discussion & Approval
None.
Financial Reports
A. Tune 2015 Financial Report

Jeft Friend, Financial Reporting Manager, briefed the board on the June 2015
Financial Report as was contained in the meeting packets.

Housing Management Report

A. Housing Management Report for June & July 2015
Yichuan Zhao, Northeast Property Manager, briefed the Board of Commissioners on
the Housing Report for June and July 2015 as was contained in the meeting packets.




Sedro-Woolley Housing Authority
August 20, 2015 - Board Meeting Minutes
Page 2 of 2

IX.  New Business
Bill Cook, Director of Public Housing, reminded board members that staff will bring a
Resolution to adopt the 2015 Sedro-Woolley Housing Authority Annual Plan to the next
meeting for the board’s consideration.

XI.  Adjournment
There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting was

adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE
CITY OF SEDRO-WOOLLEY

LAURIE FELLERS, Chair
Board of Commissioners

STEPHEN J. NORMAN
Executive Director



= << 0

Z D > 0 W

Q\



SEDRO-WOOLLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

TO: Board of Commissioners

FROM: Craig Violante, Director of Finance

DATE: September 30, 2015

RE: Approval of Vouchers August 1, 2015 to September 30, 2015

I, Craig Violante, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have been
furnished, the services rendered or the labor performed as described herein and that the
expenditures represented by the summary listed below were just obligations of the Sedro-
Woolley Housing Authority, and that I am authorized to authenticate and certify said

claims.

Craig Violante
Director of Finance
September 30, 2015

Expenditures to Sedro-Woolley

Operations
Directly to Cedar Grove 10,678.51
Directly to Hillsview 22,922.57

Total Expenditures $33,601.08




Voucher Description

180001

100.00

MACKENZIE ROBERTSON -

Suspense-Tenant Refunds B (. - TENANT REFUND 9/18/2015| 251297

264000 |LT Debt-lease 172.17 [SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES SBT ENERGY PROJECT 9/4/2015 250950
410000 |AdminSupplies - 2.78 [REPROSITE TECHNICAL PRINT | PRINGING 9/4/2015 250964
410000  Admin Supplies 0.35 | CDW/COMPUTER CENTERS INC |PLANTONICS ENCORE 9/18/2015 251214
410000 | Admin Supplies 0.13 |CDW/COMPUTER CENTERS INC | PLANTRONICS A10 CABLE CONVERTER 9/18/2015 251214
411101  Computer Equip-Software 0.34 | THREATTRACK SECURITY INC 150 EMAIL SECURITY SEATS 8/7/2015 250442
411101  Computer Equip-Software 0.69 |CDW/COMPUTER CENTERS INC | MCAFEE PROTECTION - 9/11/2015 251068
411102 Computer Equip-Hardware Maint 0.92 | CENTURYLINK ~ |SUPPORT SVCS - 9/25/2015| 251431
411103 _Computer Equip-Software Malnt o 0.11 METROPARK COMMUNICATIONS INC |SILVER SHIELD SUFPOR? B . _8ﬂj§1§j_252465
411103 | Computer Equip-Software Maint - ) 1oz _IECH_S_U_PPORT GROUP LLC - SOFTWARE SUPPORT SVCS 8[2/2015_250503
411103  Computer Equip-Software Maint ~ 0.83 |EVERGREEN ID SYSTEMS ID SYSTEM 8/28/2015 250880
411103 Computer Equip-Software Maint | 1.01 |TECH SUPPORT GROUP LLC 'SOFTWARE SUPPORT SVCSSEPT2015 | 9/4/2015 251006
411901  Equip-Of Other-Leased/Rented 0.40 TREBRON COMPANY INC IBM MONTHLY LEASE B 8/7/2015 250443
411901 Equip-Other-leased/Rented i 0.03 |KONICA MINOLTA SN ALUE011014949 8/14/2015 250589
411901  Equip-Other-Leased/Rented 0.70 [NEOPOST USA INC SN DA1208514754 SN 41299551D09220234 8/14/2015 250651
411901  Equip-Other-leased/Rented | 0.40 ' TREBRON COMPANY INC |MONTHLY LEASE 9/11/2015 251088
411901  Equip-Other-Leased/Rented 003 KONICAMINOLTA 'SN ALUE011014949 9/18/2015 251229
411901  Equip-Other-Leased/Rented 0.80  MAILFINANCE INC | QURLY LEASE MAILING MACHINE 9/25/2015 251457
420100  Professional Services-Accounting 36.04 KEY BANK AUG COLLECTIONS CORP RECOVERIES ~9/18/2015| 251204
420101 Professional Services-Auditing 677.55 STATE AUDITOR S OFFICE | AUDIT SERVICES | 8/21/2015 250687
420101 Professional Services- Audntmg 1,450.06 STATE AUDITOEOEFICE (AUDIT SERVICES - L 9/25/2015 251325
421901  Admin Contracts-Records Management '1.65 |NET2VAULT LLC S SET UP FEE B - 9/18/2015, 251294
440100  Travel-Non-training Related-Local- Mlleage 1.56 |MARSHA PREMEL 8/4 3_1_/_15 MILEAGE 9/4/2015 251004
450002 Comm-Phones Lines-Service-Digital Voice 0.13 911 ETCINC | GATEWAY MONTHLY CHARGE 9/4/2015 250952
491000 | Admin Exp-Criminal/Background Checks ~ 9.05 |NATIONAL CREDIT REPORTING |CREDIT CHECK -  8/14/2015 250583
491000 | Admin Exp-Criminal/Background Checks 8.62 \WASHINGTON STATE PATROL | BACKGROUND CHECKS 8/21/2015 250698
491000 | Admin Exp-Criminal/Background Checks 610 NATIONAL CREDIT REPORTING | CREDIT CHECK 9/11/2015] 251089
491000 | Admin Exp-Criminal/Background Checks '8.47 |WASHINGTON STATE PATROL ~|AUG 2015 BACKGROUND CHECKS 9/25/2015] 251346
493000  Other Admin Exp-Postage B 9.53 | MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC |JULY STATEMENTS  8/14/2015] 250545
493000 | Other Admin Exp-Postage N 6.06 | MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC | TENANT MAILING B 8/28/2015 250802
493000 | Other Admin Exp-Postage 4.39 |HASLER TOTAL FUNDS ] | POSTAGE - ) 9/4/2015 250969
493000 | Other Admin Exp-Postage 9.50 | MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC AUGUST STATEMENTS 9/11/2015 251054
493100  Other Admin Exp-Mail Handling ~ 3.28 |MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC JJULY STATEMENTS B 8/14/2015 250545
493100 | Other Admin Exp-Mail Handling _ 5.42 | MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC "TENANT MAILING - 8/28/2015] 250802
493100  Other Admin Exp-Mail Handling 2.02 |MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC |AUGUST STATEMENTS B 9/11/2015 251054

~ 520104 Soual | Service Contracts-Interpretation 0.03 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC - _: |INTERPRETATION 3 | %/_201_5_ 250922
520104 Soual Service Contracts-Interpretation e 1.60 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC lNTERPRETATION 9/4/_2015“_ 250922
620013  Occup Exp-Yard/Garden/Landscaping B 708.77 |SOUND LANDSCAPE SERVICES |JULY 2015 LANDSCAPE MAINT 8/21/2015 250748
620013  Occup Exp-Yard/Garden/Landscaping 708.77 | SOUND LANDSCAPE SERVICES ~ |AUG 2015 LANDSCAPING 9/11/2015 251143
620016 | Occup Exp-Maint Contracts- Hazardous Materlal 750 00 £OES'_I'RUCTION GROUP INTER LLC |l ASBESTOS ABATEMENT 8/14/2015 250593
660000  Occup Exp-Utilities-Water 107 35 |PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 'W 9/11/2015, 251128




: L Voug )at Nurrlber
660000 Occup Exp-Utilities-Water 69.01 |PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 W 9/11/2015 251128
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water 107.35 | PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 S w | 9/11/2015| 251128
660000  Occup Exp-Utilities-Water | 95.85 PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 W 9/11/2015 251128
660000 Occup Exp-Utilities-Water | ~ 80.51 |PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 W - B  9/11/2015 251128
660000 C Occup Exp Utllltles Water - o 1 107.'.35 PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 w - 9/11/2015 251128
660000 | Occup Exp- Utllltles Water - 1 80.51 PUBLLCP'[ILIW DISTRICT #1 W o : 9/11/2015 251128
660000 |Occup Exp- UEIIItles_Wa_tgr 115,02 |PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 W - o | 9/_11_/20£ 251128
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water _ 65.18 |PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 w - ~ 9/11/2015 251128
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water | 4914 PUBLCUTILTYDISTRICT#1 W 9/11/2015 251128
660000  Occup Exp-Utilities-Water 99.68 PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 W 9/25/2015 251403
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water | 119.53 |PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 w B - | 9/25/2015 251403
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water 80.51 PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 w - 9/25/2015 251403
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water 111.18 PUBLICUTILITYDISTRICT#1 W | 9/25/2015] 251403
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water 157.18 PUBLICUTILITYDISTRICT#1 W 9/25/2015_ 251403
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water 76.68 PUBLIC UTILITFY DISTRICT#1 W - 9/25/2015/ 251403
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water 115.02 PUBLICUTILITYDISTRICT#1 W B 9/25/2015 251403
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water B | 69.01 [PUBLICUTILITY DISTRICT#L W 9/25/2015 251403
660000  Occup Exp-Utilities-Water _ - 80.51 |[PUBLICUTILTY DISTRICT#1 w - 9/25/2015 251403
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water I [ 58.90 |PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 w B 9/25/2015 251403
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water - | 84.35 PUBLICUTILITY DISTRICT #1 W B 9/25/2015 251403
660100 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Sewer 1 243.85 CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY sw - 8/14/2015 250623
660100 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Sewer | 609.19 CITY OF SEDROWOOLLEY  sw | 8/14/2015 250623

| 660100 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Sewer _ 365.51 |CITY OF SEDROWOOLLEY  |sW | 8/14/2015 250623
B 660109 Occup Exp-Utilities-Sewer ) . | 365.51 CITY OF sﬁo WO(I)L.LEY ‘SW - - __ - | 9/11/&15__‘__ 251132
660100 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Sewer B 243.85 |CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY sw -  9/11/2015 251132
660100  Occup Exp-UtilitiesSewer ] 609.18 | CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY B E | 9/11/2015 251132
660200 Occup Exp-Utilities-Electricity . | 6174 PUGET SOUND ENERGY-BOT-01H E - | 8/28/2015] 250860
660200 |Occup Exp- Ut|_||t_|e§ Electricity . 39.24 PUGET SOUND ENERGY-BOT-01H :E S ~ 8/28/2015| 250860
660200 |Occup Exp-Utilities-Electricity . 34.51 |PUGET SOUND ENERGY-BOT-O01H E -  8/28/2015| 250860
660300 |Occup Exp-Utilities-Natural Gas | 16.67 CASCADENATURALGASCO  |GS_ | 8/14/2015] 250610
660300  Occup Exp-Utilities-Natural Gas | 21.73 |CASCADE NATURALGASCO  |GS | 9/11/2015] 251120
660500  Occup Exp-Utilities-Surface Water Mgmt | 12.03 CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY st B | 8/14/2015 250623
660500 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Surface Water Mgmt | 30.06 CITY OF SEDROWOOLLEY ST | 8/14/2015] 250623
660500 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Surface Water Mgmt ' 18.03 |CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY st 8/14/2015 250623
660500 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Surface Water Mgmt ' 18.03 |CITY OF SEDROWOOLLEY st | 9/11/2015] 251132
660500 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Surface Water Mgmt | 12.03 |CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY B ST B ‘ | 9/11/2015| 251132
660500 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Surface Water Mgmt - 30.05 | CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY - ST - | 9/11/2015| 251132
660700 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Garbage " 3 ~ 129.82 |CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY ~ GB - | 8/14/2015] 250623
660700 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Garbage B | 380.94 CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY GB | 8/14/2015 250623
660700 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Garbage 135.43 CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY GB 8/14/2015| 250623

660700 |Occup Exp-Utilities-Garbage 135.43 |CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY GB — 9/11/2015/ 251132




660700 | Occup Exp-Utilities- Garbage 129.62 CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY I GB_ | 9/11/2015 251132
660700 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Garbage | 397.09 |CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY i e | 9/11/2015] 251132
800900 | Interest Expense-Other 17.60  SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES SBT ENERGY PROJECT _9/4/2015 250950
TOTAL CEDAR GROVE 10,678.51
HILLSVIEW - T _

170000 | Work-In-Process - | 12320 SEATTLEDAIYJOURNAL  |ADFORBID _ 8/28/2015 250799
170000 |Work-In-Process | 36.00 SEATTLE MEDIUM NEWSPAPER |HILLSVIEW 9/18/2015 251241
264000 /LT Debt-Lease | 32868 SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES |SBT ENERGY PROJECT 9/4/2015 250950
410000 |Admin Supplies - [ 8.34 |REPROSITE TECHNICAL PRINT PRINGING 9/4/2015 250964
410000 | Admin Supplies ] | 1.06 | CDW/COMPUTER CENTERS INC PLANTONICS ENCORE | 9/18/2015 251214
410000 |Admin Supplies B ] 0.39 | CDW/COMPUTER CENTERS INC _ PLANTRONICS A10 CABLE CONVERTER 19/18/2015 251214
411101  Computer Equip-Software B 1.01 THREATTRACK SECURITY INC 50 EMAIL SECURITY SEATS 8/7/2015 250442
411101 |Computer Equip-Software 2,06 CDW/COMPUTER CENTERS INC | MCAFEE PROTECTION 9/11/2015| 251068
411102 |Computer Equip-Hardware Maint 2.75 |CENTURYLINK - SUPPORT SVCS o 9/25/2015| 251431
411103 | Computer Equip-Software Maint 0.33 |METROPARK COMMUNICATIONS INC | SILVER SHIELD SUPPORT | 8/7/2015] 250465
411103 | Computer Equip-Software Maint 3.06 | TECH SUPPORT GROUP LLC 'SOFTWARE SUPPORT SVCS 8/7/2015 250505
411103 | Computer Equip-Software Maint | 12.50 |EVERGREEN ID SYSTEMS ID SYSTEM 8/28/2015 250880
411103  Computer Equip-Software Maint | 3.03 | TECHSUPPORT GROUP LLC 'SOFTWARE SUPPORT SVCS SEPT 2015  9/4/2015 251006
411901 |Equip-Other-Leased/Rented B B 1.20 [TREBRON COMPANYINC  IBM MONTHLY LEASE 8/7/2015 250443
411901  Equip-Other-Leased/Rented B 010 KONICA MINOLTA SN ALUE011014949 B 8/14/2015] 250589
411901 | Equip-Other-Leased/Rented - 1211 NEOPOSTUSAINC SN DA1208514754 SN 4129955LD09220234 8/14/2015 250651
411901 | Equip-Other-Leased/Rented I 1 19 TREBRON COMPANY INC - MONTHLY LEASE - 9/11/2015 251088
411901 |Equip-Other-leased/Rented H 10.10 |KONICA MINOLTA SN ALUE011014949 | 9/18/2015 251229
411901  Equip-Other-Leased/Rented 2.41  MAILFINANCE INC | QTRLY LEASE MAILING MACHINE 9/25/2015| 251457
420000 | Professional Services-Legal - _ 50.00 MONTGOMERY PURDUE BLANKINSHIP | LEGAL SVCS | 8/7/2015 250419
420101 | Professional Services-Auditing | 2,032.65 |STATE AUDITOR S OFFICE AUDITSERVICES 8/21/2015 250687
420101 | Professional Services-Auditing 4,350.19 STATE AUDITOR S OFFICE AUDIT SERVICES - | 9/25/2015 251325
421901  Admin Contracts-Records Management | 5.06 NET2VAULT LLC 'SET UP FEE - 9/18/2015 251294
440100 Travel I-Non-training Related-Local- Mllea_gs_ - 4., 69_MARSE|A PREMEL | 8/4-31/15 MILEAGE - 9/4/2015 251004
450002 Comm Phones Lines-Service- Dlgltal Voice 0.38 _911 ETCINC N _‘_GATEWAY MONTHLY CHARGE i 9/4/_20£ 250952
450100 | Comm -Long Distance Charges - 5.97 IMPACT TELECOM INC o MONTHLY SVCS 8/7/2015 250482
1450100 |Comm-Long Distance Charges - 5.95 |IMPACT TELECOM INC MONTHLY SVCS 9/11/2015] 251134
491000 | Admin Exp-Criminal/Background Checks 27.14 NATIONAL CREDIT REPORTING |CREDIT CHECK 8/14/2015 250583
491000 |Admin Exp-Criminal/Background Checks 25.86 'WASHINGTON STATE PATROL __"_BACKGROUND CHECKS - 8/21/2015| 250698
491000 | Admin Exp-Criminal/Background Checks 18.29 NATIONAL CREDIT REPORTING |CREDIT CHECK | 9/11/2015 251089
491000 | Admin Exp-Criminal/Background Checks | 2541 WASHINGTON STATE PATROL AUG 2015 BACKGROUND CHECK 9/25/2015| 251346
491001 |Admin Exp-Tenant Screening ~ 60.00 | WASHINGTON STATE PATROL JULY 2015 BACKGROUND CHECK SEDRO | 9/25/2015 251346
491001 |Admin Exp-Tenant Screening B 39.50 WASHINGTON STATE PATROL 'AUG 2015 BACKGROUND CHECK SEDRO 9/25/2015| 251346
493000 | Other Admin Exp-Postage 28.58 MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC |JULY STATEMENTS | 8/14/2015| 250545
493000 | Other Admin Exp-Postage | 18.18 | MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC "TENANT MAILING ~ 8/28/2015| 250802
493000 _|Other Admin Exp-Postage _13.17 HASLER TOTAL FUNDS POSTAGE 9/4/2015 250969




i _ “|Voucher Description: Number
493000 |Other Admin Exp-Postage 28.52 | MAILL ADVERTISING 'BUREAU INC AUGUST STATEMENTS 9/11/2015| 251054
493100  Other Admin Exp-Mail Handling 9.84 | MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAUINC  |JULY STATEMENTS 8/14/2015] 250545
493100  Other Admin Exp-Mail Handling 16.27 | MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC ~ TENANT MAILING 8/28/2015 250802
493100 | Other Admin Exp-Mail Handling 6.07 | MAIL ADVERTISING BUREAU INC |AUGUST STATEMENTS B 9/11/2015 251054,
520104 | Social Service Contracts-Interpretation 0.09 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC - 3 __MERPRETATION 3 9/4/2015| 250922
) 520104 Social Serwge_Cgr]tLa_cts_lnterpretatlon 4.64 |LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES, INC__ - INTERPRETATION - 9/_4/2015 250922
660100 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Sewer B 3,649.24 |CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY sw - ~ 8/14/2015| 250623
610099 | Occup Exp-Materials-Other 102.00 SUNSIGNS [SIGNAGE B 9/11/2015 251063
620013 | Occup Exp-Yard/Garden/Landscaping 2,126.31 | SOUND LANDSCAPE SERVICES JULY 2015 LANDSCAPE o 8/21/2015 250748
620013 | Occup Exp-Yard/Garden/Landscaping 2,126.31 |SOUND LANDSCAPE SERVICES AUG 2015 LANDSCAPING 9/11/2015] 251143
640011 | Occup Exp-Maint Projects-Glass 149.00 |SEDRO-WOOLLEY GLASS |GLASS INSTALL - 8/28/2015| 250793
660000 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Water - 1,240.69 | PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 w B B 9/11/2015/ 251128
660100 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Sewer - 3,649.24 | CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY SwW - 9/11/2015] 251132
660200 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Electricity o 911.84 | PUGET SOUND ENERGY-BOT-01H E - 8/28/2015 250860
660500 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Surface Water Mgmt 180.04 CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY st ~ 8/14/2015| 250623
660500 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Surface Water Mgmt 180.04 |CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY sT B 9/11/2015, 251132
660700 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Garbage B 634.32 | CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY GB 8/14/2015 250623
660700 | Occup Exp-Utilities-Garbage _ 634.32 |CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY 6B - '9/11/2015 251132
660700  Occup Exp-Utilities-Garbage - ] 9.65 |SKAGIT COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT  TRANSFER STATION 9/25/2015 251336
800900 | Interest Expense-Other o 33.60 |SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES " SBT ENERGY PROJECT 9/4/2015 250950

TOTAL HILLSVIEW 22,922.57 | -

TOTAL SEDRO WOOLLEY - 33,601.08 |
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SEDRO-WOOLLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

TO: Board of Commissioners

FROM: Bill Cook

DATE: October 8, 2015

RE: HUD Required 5 Year Annual Plan

All Public Housing Authorities (PHA) are required to submit Annual Agency Plans as
well as Five Year Agency Plans to HUD prior to the close of the PHA’s fiscal year end.
Enclosed is the complete submission for Sedro-Woolley Housing Authority’s annual plan
(for fiscal year 2016) and five year plan (for fiscal years 2016-2020). A public comment
meeting is taking place prior to the October Board of Commissioner’s meeting. A
briefing will take place during the Board meeting.



PHA 5-Year and U.S. Department of Housing and Urban OMB No. 2577-0226

| PI Development Expires 4/30/2011
Annual Plan Office of Public and Indian Housing

1.0 PHA Information
PHA Name: Housing Authority of the City of Sedro Woolley PHA Code: WAO030
PHA Type: [X] Small [ High Performing [ standard [J HCV (Section 8)

PHA Fiscal Year Beginning: (MM/YYYY): 01/2016

2.0 Inventory (based on ACC units at time of FY beginning in 1.0 above)
Number of PH units: 80 Number of HCV units: 0

3.0 Submission Type
X 5-Year and Annual Plan [ Annual Plan Only [ 5-Year Plan Only

4.0 PHA Consortia [J PHA Consortia: (Check box if submitting a joint Plan and complete table below.)

PHA Program(s) Included in the Programs Not in the No. of Units in Each
Participating PHAs . . Program

Code Consortia Consortia PH HCV
PHA 1:
PHA 2:
PHA 3:

5.0 5-Year Plan. Complete items 5.1 and 5.2 only at 5-Year Plan update.

5.1 Mission. State the PHA’s Mission for serving the needs of low-income, very low-income, and extremely low income families in the PHA’s
jurisdiction for the next five years: